Regulated Natural Gas (DTH)
 Residential and Commercial 5,840,883 6,088,108 (247,225) (4 )%
 Transportation and Interruptible 2,721,699 2,754,497 (32,798 ) (1 )%
 Total Delivered Volumes 8,562,582 8,842,605 (280,023) (3 )%
Heating Degree Days (Unofficial) 3,250 3,484 (234 ) (7 )%

Total gas utility operating revenues for the year ended September 30, 2017 increased by 5% from the year ended
September 30, 2016 primarily due to higher gas costs and increased SAVE Plan revenues more than offsetting a
reduction in natural gas deliveries. The average commodity price of natural gas increased by 11% per decatherm sold
due to higher commodity prices. Delivered volumes declined primarily due to weather, as reflected in the lower
residential and commercial volumes. Industrial consumption was nearly unchanged. Residential and commercial
deliveries tend to be more weather sensitive as reflected by a 4% decline in volumes on 7% fewer heating degree days.
Transportation and interruptible volumes, which are primarily driven by production activities rather than weather,
decreased by 1%. Other revenues experienced a 6% increase.

Gross Margin

Year Ended September 30, 2017 2016 Increase /
(Decrease) Percentage

Gas Utility $32,332,390 $31,070,660 $1,261,730 4  %
Other 476,767 494,254 (17,487 ) (4 )%
Total Gross Margin $32,809,157 $31,564,914 $1,244,243 4  %

Regulated natural gas margins from utility operations increased by 4% from fiscal 2016, primarily as a result of
increasing SAVE Plan revenues. Total SAVE Plan revenues increased by $1,275,000 as the Company continues to
invest in qualified infrastructure projects. Since January 2014, the Company has invested more than $32,000,000 in

Edgar Filing: RGC RESOURCES INC - Form 10-K

29

qualified SAVE projects with fiscal 2018 projected to add an additional $8,000,000 in SAVE investment. Volumetric

16

Edgar Filing: RGC RESOURCES INC - Form 10-K

30

margin declined by nearly $526,000 due to a reduction in total volumes delivered. Residential and commercial